

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on May 16, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 520-2022

EXPRESSING COMMENDATIONS TO THE COMELEC, THROUGH ATTY. ERICSON B. OGANIZA, PROVINCIAL ELECTION OFFICER, FOR ITS EFFORTS IN THE CONDUCT OF A PEACEFUL AND ORDERLY ELECTION IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan has been perceived to be a generally peaceful Province and there had never been any incidence of election-related violence in the past, even during and after the holding of the May 2022 national and local elections;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan and its people have already chosen their candidates, be it old termer or new termer, during the elections through peaceful and orderly means inspite of the pandemic;

WHEREAS, the COMELEC along with other concerned authorities have played important roles in achieving a generally peaceful and orderly election in the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, it is but proper and fitting to commend the COMELEC for its unrelenting efforts of conducting a peaceful and orderly May 2022 national and local elections;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Vice-Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, commendations to the COMELEC, through Atty. Ericson B. Oganiza, Provincial Election Officer, for its efforts in the conduct of a peaceful and orderly election in the Province of Pangasinan;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 520-2022 Page 2

> **RESOLVED FINALLY,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Atty. Ericson B. Oganiza, Provincial Election Officer, COMELEC, for their information.

CERTIFIED BY . NAVA-PEREZ VERNA Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

SP MEMBER VICLM, VENTANILLA (Temporary Presiding Officer)



